This is valuable currency for such an acquisitive business as highlighted by its recent usage of such shares
for its Responsive Group acquisition.

The strategy is for ongoing acquisitions in the financial services sector. These could be local or global and
can be significant in size given the value of the treasury shares (circa R150m), cash at circa R530m and an
ungeared balance sheet. There could also be an issuance of shares which would help diversify its
shareholder base (GEPF owns 25.45% and company insiders 25.9%). We don’t forecast for any
acquisitions given the uncertainty around size, timing and the nature of the funding.

Capital Appreciation DRAFT 12 August 2022

ASB Research Page 32

Valuation

Figure 38 DFCF valuation assumptions  Figure 39  DFCF sensitivity to WACC and growth rate

WACC Assumptions

Risk free rate   10.5%

Beta   0.8

Market risk premium   6.5%

Marginal tax rate   27.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt   7.5%

Cost of equity   15.7%

Target debt/value ratio   0.0%

Target equity/value ratio   100.0%

WACC   15.7%

Growth Rate assumption

Sustainable long term growth rate   4.0%

WACC

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.5% 1.0%

Terminal
Growth

3.0% 246 236 228 220 212

3.5% 250 240 231 222 215

4% 254 244 234 226 218

4.5% 259 248 238 229 220

5% 264 252 242 232 224

Source: ASB Research estimates  Source: ASB Research estimates

We value the group on a DFCF basis, applying a WACC of 15.7%, a risk premium of 6.5%, a beta of 0.8 (as
per Bloomberg) and a sustainable long-term growth rate of 4%, as highlighted in the table above.  The lack
of gearing negatively impacts its WACC.  Applying some sensitivities to WACC and terminal growth rates
leads to a valuation range of R2.22-2.48/share.  R0.41/share is in cash at 31 March 2022.  Applying the
midpoint of the valuation range (R2.34), values the stock on a 21-month forward P/E of 11.4x.

Based on our HEPS forecasts, the stock trades on a 9M forward P/E of 10.2x, a 18% discount to its 5-year